UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2003608119 Fee: $98.00

Hlinois Anti-Predatory Evard M. Moody
‘ Cook County Recorder of Deeds
' Lendlng Database Date: 02/05/2020 09:34 AM Pg: 1 of 13
“|Program

844-768-1713
..
The propertty identified as: PIN: 256-31-103-034-0000
Address:
Blraet: 12748 GREGORY 8T
Streat line 2
City: BLUE ISLAND State: (L ZIP Code: 60406

Londer: UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE .

Borrower: Rita M Joaguin

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $202,268.00

Pursuaitt to 765 LGS 77/70 et seq,, this Certificate authotlzes the County Reoorder of Deods t0 Teuc:d.a resldential
mortgage sacurad by thls property and, if applicable, & simultaneoysly dated HELOC,

Certificate number: DQESDCBC-QGAO-4C4C;BBD8~4GB1249E84F9 Executlon date: 1/27/2020




UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

UNITED ZSHORE FINANCIAL
SERVICEZS, LLC

585 SOUTH BOULEVARD E

PONTIAC, MT 48341

ATTN: POST CLOSING MANAGER

This Instrument Prepared By:
CLOSER TEAM UCLOSE

UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE
585 SOUTH BOULEVARD E
PONTIAC, MT 48342

{800) 981-884n

[Space Above This Line For Reeorling Dada]

MORTGAGE

JORQUIN

Loan #: 1219480396

PIN: 28431-103-034=0000
Serv, 1 0665679072

MIN: 100032412194803963
MERS Phone: 1-888679-6377
Case 138-04701L64-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined briaw and othet words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21, Certain rules regarding tho usage of wotds used in this docdment are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated JANOZRY 27, 2020, together with all Riders to thig
doeurment,

(B) "Borrower" is RITA M JOAQUIN, A MARRIED WOMAN, AS SOLE. OWNER, Borrower 3 the mortgagor under this
Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine, MERS is a separaie somoration that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS fs the mortgagee under this-Security Instrament, MERS is

organized and existing under the laws of Delawars, and has an address and telephone nutaher of P.Q, Box 2026, Flint, Ml
485012026, tel. (888) 679-MERS,

D) "Lender" [s UNLTED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE, Lender is a LLC organized and existing unde( tha laws of MICHIGAL,
g

Lender's address Is 585 SOUTHE BOULEVARD E, PONTIAC, MI 48341,

(i) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JANUARY 27, 2020, The Note s%t=s that Borrower
owes Lender TWO HUNDRED TWQ THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S,
$202,268.00) plus interest ot the taie of 3, 250%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in full not later than FEBRUARY 1, 2050,

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property,”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus Intorest, lato charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security [nstrument, plus interest,

FITA Tllinois Movigage - 09/15
R 1937110 Pags | of 11
I

sl




2003608119 Page: 3 of 13

UNOEEICIAL COPY

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Seéurity Instrument that are executed by Borrowet, The following Riders are to be
executed by Botrower [check box as applicable]:

0665679072 1212480356

(1 Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider [1Planned Unit Development Rider
[1Other(s) [specify]

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable fina!, non-appealable judicial opinions,

(J) "Community Assoclation Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, foes, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Botrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Llectronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, dratt, or similar
paper lnstrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic insttument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruet, or athorize a financial institution to debit or ctedit an account, Such term includes, but Is not limited to, poltit-
of-sale transfers, autowaated teller machine transactions, transfers initlated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
cleatinghouse transfers,

(L} "Escrow Items" meaus those items that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeas” risans any compensation, settloment, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than Insurance proceeds paid under-the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (1) condemnation ot othe:'iaking of all or any part of the Property; (ili) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
mistepresentations of, or omissions as te, the ~alue and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance proiecting Lender agalnst the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan,

(0) "Periodic Payment' means the regularly echeduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedaras Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq,) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R, Patt 1024), as they might be amaended-from time to time, or any additional or suceessor leglslation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter, As used in “his Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers (o all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related martrage loan" oven if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA. :

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretaty of the United States Department of Fousing and Urban Development ot his designe.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" moans any party that has taker tiile to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrumer,

TRANSFER QF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender; (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Tasizumeont and the Note. Tor
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomiuee iov-Lender and Lendet's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following desctibed property iosaiad in the COUNTY of
COOR:! ‘

SEE ATTACHED

which currently has the address of 12746 GREGORY ST, BLUE ISLAND, IL 60406 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITI all the improvements now ot hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtonances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property, All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Securlty
Instrument. All of the foregaing is teferred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the Interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrutnent, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and asslgns) has the tight: to exercise any or atl of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Secutity Instrument,

FHA Illinols Mortgage - 09/15
Ef 1937110 Pago 2 of 11

sl




2003608119 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

06656794072 1219480396

BORROWER COVENANTS that Bortower is lawfully seised of the estate heteby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of tecord, Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against alf claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-unifotra covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform secutity instrument covering real property,

UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree ag follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Tlems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.8, surrency,
However, if any clisci: or other {nstrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security [nstrument is
rofurned fo Lender urpsid, Lender may roquire that any or all subsequent payments dus under the Note and this Security
Instryment be made Intons ar more of the following forms, as selected by Lender; (a) cash; (b) money ordor; (¢) certified
check, bank chock, treasuzar's check or cashier's check, provided any such chegk is drawn upon an institution whose deposits

are insured by a federal agendy, .bstrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed rezerved by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or-partlal payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender may accept
any payment ot partial payment insufficiers to bring the Loan current, without walver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its tights to retuige such payment or partial pametts in the future, but Lender s not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Petiodis Pryment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Tender may hold such utapilisd fimds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current, If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable petiod ot tizvo; Lender shall either apply such finds or return them to Botrower, 1
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstaniding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offSet or claim which Borrower might have noweor In the future agalnst Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument.or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments ot Proceedls, Except as otherwise dosaribed in this Section 2, ali payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applled in the following order of priority:

Pirst, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender t the Secretary or the menthly charge by the
Secretary Instead of the monthly mortgage insurance preminms;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground réits, and fire, tlood and other hazard
{nsurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proveeds to principal due ubder the Note shall not
extend ot postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Perlodic Payments, :

3, Funds for Escrow Ltems, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Noto, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts dus for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
itemms which can attatn priovity over this Security Instrument as a lien ov encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance promiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mottgage Insurance premiurms, These items are called "Escrow ltems." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be esctowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Iiem., Bosrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section, Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender walves Borrower's

THA Tllinois Mortzage - 09/15
E 1937110 . Pago 3 of' 11




2003608119 Page: 5of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0663679072 1219430396

obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Bscrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such walver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender tequires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
gy requive. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes bo dsemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrament, as the phrase "covenant and ageeement” is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, puvsuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount duc for an
Escrow ltem, Lendor may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 ta repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lendet shall
estimate the amouri of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
or otherwise in accordznce with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall.le-held in an institutlon whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, ot entity
(including Lender, if Lerder4s-an institution whose deposlts ave so insurad) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Eserav; Items no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Punds, zinaally analyzing the escrow account, or vetifylng the Bscrow Items, unless Lender pays
Botrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requites inteiest t2-be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or carnings on the Funds, Botrower and Leader:o«n agree in writing, however, that interest shall bo paid on the Funds, Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an antsal accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in estrew, as defined under RESPA, Lendet shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notlfy Borrower as required by RESPA, and Botrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessaty to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no move than 12 monthly pay mer'ts, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESTA) and Botrower shall pay to Lendet the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but In no more fian 12 monthly payments,

. Upon payment in full of all sums secuted by this Securlty Insirument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. :

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, chatsos; fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priotity over this Security Instrument, leasehold pajments or ground tents on the Propetty, if any,
and Community Associatlon Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent €7 these items are Escrow Iterns, Botrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrawer shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Botrower: (a)
agtees In writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptavls to Lender, but only so long as
Botrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lisn in good faith by, or defends agairst et forcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's oplnion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien wiitls those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or () secures from the holder of the lien an cgreement satlsfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of the Propety ‘s subject to a lien
which can aftain priotity over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien! Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the Hen or take one or mote of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the fmprovements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
Insured against loss by fire, hazards Included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but nat
limited to, eatthquales and floods, for which Lender requires insurance, This insurance shall bo maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requites pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's tight to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may requite

TILA MMinols Morigage « 09/15
1937110 Page 4 o

-




2003608119 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0665675072 1219480396

Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; ot (b) 4 one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or cerlification, Bortower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Fedetal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Londer's optlon and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage,
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might rot protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or lability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Bortower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtuined might significantly exceed the
cost of insutance that Borcower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 3 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Securlty Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement-and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insuranvs policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapptave such policies; shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee, Lender shall ki< the right to hold the policies and renewal certificatos, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipis ot jiutd promiums and renewal notices. If Botrower obtalns any form of insyrance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, foi ¢amage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as tactgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Bortower shall give prompt notice to the Insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of
loss-if not made promptly by Borrower, Uniess Lender and Borrower otherwise agtee in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was requicsd by Lender, shall be applied to restoration of repair of the Propetty, if the
testoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security s not lessened. During such tepalr and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance praceeds untll Lender has had an apportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lendet's satisizction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disbutse proceeds for the repairs and restoration.in a single payment ot In a series of progress payments as the
work is completed, Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any tnrezes) or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or
other third partles, retained by Borrower shall not be pald out or {ne-insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Botrower, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sutns secured by this Security Instrument, wiether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower, Such Insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provides Tor jn Section 2. ‘

‘ If Botrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and sattle zay avallable insurance clalm and related
matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender thas 1@ insurance cattler has offered 1o settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will-bogin wiier the notice is given, In either event,
ot if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower heteby assigns to Lender (a) Botrower's tights to
any insurance procseds [n an amount not to exeoed the amounts unpaid under the Nots or th's Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrawet) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Propériy. Lender may use the
insurarce proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts uapaid under the Note o #iifs Securlty Instrument,
whether or not then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall oceupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal resiuence within 60
days after the execution of this Security lnstrument and shall continue to occupy the Property s Borcawer's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, inless Lender dotermines that this requitement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating ciroumstances exist which are beyond Bortower's control,

7, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspectlons. Borrower shall not destray, damage ot
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borcower shall maintain the Property in
otder to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decteasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to
Bection 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Bortower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage, If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Propetty only if Lender has released proceeds for such

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 19/15 |
" 1937110 Page 5 of 11

i




2003608119 Page: 7 of 13

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment ot in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed, If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Botrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such ptoceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness undet the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any dellnguent amounts, and then to
payment of pringipal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the intorior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall glve Borrower notive at the time of ot priot
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8, Borrower's Loan Application. Botrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Boftowet or
anly persons or entities acting at the direction of Bortower or with Borrower's knowledge ot consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inacsurate information or statements to Lender (o failed to provide Lender with material informatlon) in
connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concarning Bortower's
occupancy of the Proprrty as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lerder's Inferest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenant; and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a logal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Insttument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, probate, for condemtiatici or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument.or to enforce laws or regulations). or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Propetty, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever ig reasonable ot appropriate toprotect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lendet's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any-suric secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appeating in court; and (c) paylng reasonable aticinays' fees to protect its interest In the Property and/or rights under this
Security Insttument, including its secured position & s hankeuptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
Limitad to, enteting the Property to make repairs, change locks; saplace ot board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building ot other code violatlons or dangerous cou ditiuns, and have utilities turned on or off, Although Lender may
take action undler this Sectlon 9, Lender does not have to do so aid Is not under any duty ot obligation to do so, It is agroed that
Lender incurs ho liability for not taking any or all actions authorized vuder this Section 9, ‘

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate frém the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply witt all the provisions of the lease, Borrower
shall not surrsnder the lsasehold ostate and interests herein conveyed ot terminate drvancel the ground lease, Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground leass, ¥i Botrower acquires foe title to the
Praperty, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the tuerger in writing,

10, Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellancous Proceeds-are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender, ‘

If the Property iy datmaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repeir of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repalr eid restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellancous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to ifispat such Property
to ensure the wotk has been completed to Lendet's satistaction, provided that such inspection shall be undttaken promptly.
Londer may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unloess an agreement 1s made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellancous
Praceeds, Lender shall not be'required to pay Borrower any Interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
rostoration or repait is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums socured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Botrower,
Such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of u total taking, destruction, or loss In value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrowet,

0665679072 1219480396

FEA Tllinals Mortgage - 09/15
EE 1937110 Page 6 of 11

-l




2003608119 Page: § of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G665675072 1219480396

In the event of a partlal taklng, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Propetty immediately befors the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to ot greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Seourity Instrument immediately befote the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in wriling, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellansous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction; (a) the total amount of the sumns securad immodiately before the
partial taking, dostraction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair matket value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, ot loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propetty in which the fait market value of the
Propetty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
inimediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Botrower and Lender othetwise agree in wrlting, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether ot nof the sums ate then due,

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Bottower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next seatence) offers to make an award to settle a olaim for damages, Borrower falls to respond to Lender within
30 days after the Jaie the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
testaration ot repair ¢ the:Property ot to the sums sscured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing
Party" means the third paity“that owes Borrower Miscellansous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Misceiluznosus Progeeds,

Borrower shall be in defuultdf any action or proceeding, whether civil or ctiminal, s begun that, in Lendet's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Propurty or other raterial impairment of Lender's interest in the Propetty or rights under this
Security Instrument, Bortower can cute such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dieziizoed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lendet's interesi in the Property or rights under this Securlty Instrument, The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributabla to the impairment of Lendet's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applice! t restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2, : '

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amottization of the sums secured by this Security Fustrument granted by Lendet to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Eorrawer of any Successors in Interest of Botrower, Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Suecessor i1 Fiterest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Scenrity Tnstrument by reason of any demand made by
the otiginal Botrower or any Successors In Interest of Borrower, Any forbearanss by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's accoptance of payments from third perseds, entities or Successots In Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be 8 walver of or pinseliide the exercise of any right or remedy,

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bouud, Hatyower covenants and agrees that
Baorrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who ¢o-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "ca-signer"); () is co-signing this Security Instrument enly i2 mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personzily cbligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Botrower can agtee t0 extcxd, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of thls Securlty [nstrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Sectlon 17, any Successor in Interest of Botrower who assumes Buitawat's obligations
utider this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's tights aid beneflts nader
this Security Instryment, Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liabllity under this Security
Ins{rument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Seeurity Instrument shall
bind (except as provided In Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender. :

13. Loan Charges, Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Barrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest In the Property and rights under this Securily Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and charges authotized by the
Secretary, Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpretad so that the interest

RHA Tllinols Mortgage « 09/15
B (937010 Page 7 of 11

Jil




2003608119 Page: 9 of 13

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY _

or other loan charges collected or to be collecled in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessaty to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already
collected from Botrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a pattial prepayment with no changas in the due date ot in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes, Borrower's aceeptanco of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute & waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notiees, All notices given by Botrower or Lender in connsction with this Secutity Instrument must be in writlag,
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first clags mail or when actually delivered to Borrowet's notice address if sent by other means, Notlee to any one
Borrower shali constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notlee address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender, Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borcowar shall only teport a change of address through that specified procedure, There may be only one
desighated notice add:essunder this Security Instrument at any one time, Any notlee to Lender shall be given by dellvering it
ot by mailing it by first nasz mail to Lender's address stated herein unloss Lender has designated another address by notlee to
Borrower. Any notice in‘conngation with this Security Instrument shall not be deerned to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender, Tf a1y notice required by this Security Instrument {s also required under Applicable Law, the

Applicable Law requirement will sa.isly the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construetion, This Security Instrument shatl be governed by federal
law and the law of the jutisdiction in ‘whic'the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrumerit are subject to any requirements and-iimitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such sifonce shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract, In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect othe: provisions of this Seeurity Instrament or the Note which can be given
offect without the conflicting provision, ' '

As used in this Security Instrument: () words of the musculine gender shall mean and include cotresponding rieuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singuiec shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take apy astion,

16. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one copy of thie Nete and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract o escrow agreement, the intent of which fs the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date (o a purchaser, '

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or tradsfireed (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or tranaferred) without Lender's prior'writtan consent, Lender may require
immeciate payment {n full of all sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, However, this-uptlon shall not be exercised by
Lendet if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

If Lender exorcises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleratlon, The notics shail provide a perlod of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in avcordance with Sectlon 14 within which Bortover tmust pay all sums
secured by this Seoutity Instrument. If Borrower fuils to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this-po#ind, Lender may
invoke any remedles permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration, If Borcower meets cértain conditions, Borrower shall have
the tight to reinstatement of a morigage. Those conditions are that Borrower:'(a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had ocoutred; (b) cures any default of any other covenanty
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incutred in enforeing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonabls
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lendet's interest in
the Propetty and rights under this Security [nstrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Botrowet's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as othetwise provided under Applicable Law, However,

FHA Tllinols Mortgage - 09/15

1937110 Paga 8 of 11
U




'UNOEFICIAL COPY

Lendet is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the cotnmencement of foreclosure proceedings
wlthin two years immediately preceding the commencement of a cuttent foreclosure proceedings; (il) teinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (itf) relnstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created
by this Security Instruriient. Lender may require that Borrower pay such teinstatement surmns and oxpenses in one or more of the
following forms, a5 selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, freasurer's check or cashier's
check, pravided any such check is drawn upon an institutlon whose deposits ate insured by a federal agency, instrumentality ot
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer, Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrament and obligations secuted
hereby shall remain fully effoctive as If no acceleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17, -

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and perfotms other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one’vrraore changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note, If thete s a change of the Loan
Servicet, Borrowet witt ba given written notlee of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicet,
the address to which payrients should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servieing, If th Nota is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchasor of the
Note, the mortgage loan serviciug-obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or bo transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumer) by the Noto purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrower nor Leixier may commence, join, or be joined to any judiclal action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from tas other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other patty has breached any provision of, or 25y duty owed by teason of, this Security Instrument, untll such Botrower ot
Lender has notified the other party (with such otice given in compliance with the tequirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party heteto u reasorable period after the glving of such notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must (larse before cet(ain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragtaph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower putsuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Bortowst pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section-1°: :

. 20. Borrower Not Third-Party Deneficiary to Contractof Insurance, Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may inour it Hoirowet does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agtees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary .0 the contract of insurance between the Sceretary
and Lender, nor Is Botrower entitled to enforee any agreement between Laiidet and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law, :

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21} () "Hazardous Sulstances” are those substances deflned as
toxic or hazardaus substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the foliowing substances: gasoline, kerosens,
other flammable or toxic petroleur produsts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvcits, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radloactive matetials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and lows of the jurlsdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or cnvironmental proteetion; (¢) "Environmental Clzanep" includes any response
action, remedial actlon, or removal action, as definod in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Envircamenial Condition" means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Envitonmental Cleanup,

Bortower shall not cause or permlt the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of uny Haz: rdors Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on o in the Propetty, Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that {s in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affiocts the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, ot storaga on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be apprapriate to normal residential uses and to
malatenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governimental or regulatory agency or private party Involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Envicontmental
Law of which Botrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Bovironmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use

FIIA inois Mortgage - 09/15
13371.10 Pags 9 of 11

il

0665679072 121548035¢




2003608119 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0665675072 12194803948

or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Propetty. If Bortower leasns, ot is notified by any
governmental ot regulatoty authority, or any private party, that any removal or other temediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing hetein shall create aiiy obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows;

22, Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Rorrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default;
(¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified In the notice may result in acceleratlon of the sums
seeured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall
further inform Bozrowver of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-¢xistence ot 2 default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not
cured on or before the'dite specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Secarity Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
Judicial proceeding, Lendershall be entitled to colleet all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedics provided in this
Section 22, including, but not Nmiled to, roasonable aitorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

23, Release, Upon paynentof all sums secured by this Securlty Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a foo for teleasing this Security Instrument
but only if the foc is paid to a third party forservices rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead, In accordance with Illinois law, the Botrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the [linois homestead exemptioniavs,

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insur:pce. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverags required by Botrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's oxpense o protect
Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance sy, Yut need not, protect Bortower's intetests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes-or-any claim that is madle against Botrower in connection with
the collateral, Bortower may later cancel any Insurance purchassd by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Bortower's and Ledder's agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance; iucluding interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the etfestive date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the fusurance may be added to Borrower's total outstinding balance or obligation, The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may bo able to obtaid on its own,

]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants zonfained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it, '

- BORROWER - RITA M JOAQUIN - DATE -

FIA Ilinois Mortgage - (9/15
ER 1937110 Page 10 of 11

|




. 2003608119 Page: 12 of 13

- UNOFFICIAL COPY
e JL o

COUNTY OF cbok

This instrament was acknowledged before me on W tﬂ' /) g‘vd’v by RITA M JOAQUIN, A |

MARRIED WOMAN, AS SOLE OWNER,

3W@@@@@0%@@@@#&&@@0$¢09¢0¢¢

CORFICIAL BEALY Tt
SIACQULYN A, OLEAICZAK K3
L)

My Comrnission Expires:

v Mty Publio, State of inels
Hﬁw Comninsion Explres QB/08200

R L LR PR Y P TRy

Individual Loan Originator; ALEX D2 LA CERDA, NMLSRID: NMLS # 230824 5
Loan Originator Organization: SIZVERCREER FINANCHE CORP.,NMLSRID;NMLS 4 486262

RN

Loan Originator Organization (Creditor); UWITF® WHOLESALE MORTUAGE, NMLSR ID: NMLS # 3038

FHA Illinols Mortgage - $9/15
B 1937010 Page 11 of 11

[l




2003608119 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE EAST 126 FEET OF LOT 3 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 43 FEET THEREOF) AND THE EAST 126 FEET QF THE
NORTH 2 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 4 IN WATTLE'S ADDITION TO BLUE ISLAND IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4

OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Property address: 12746 Gregory St, Blue Izlznd, IL 60406
Tax Number; 25-31-103-034-0000



